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bodies the benefits of their past ser vice;

(b) if so, whether similar treat ment has been accorded to the ex-em ployees of other quasi-Government bodies of West Pakistan; and

(c) if not. what are the reasons therefor?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a)
The Railway Board have not treated Co-operative Stores. Railway Insti tutes and Co-operative Credit Societies of the old N.W. and B.A. Railways as quasi-railway bodies for givi:ig to the ex-employees of these bodies the benefits oi their past services. In the case of the staff of the N.W. Railway llmployees* Co-operative Credit So ciety Ltd. who were absorbed on the Indian Railways after providing for surplus railway st’iflf who had come over from Pakistan, however, instruc tions were issued that General Mana gers may take into consideration their service under the Society in fixing their pay at suitable stages in the pres cribed scales. General Managers of the Railway Administrations have nor mally powers to do this in respect of any direct recruits, having due re gard to their qualifications and ex perience.

(b) No, so far as the Railway Ministry is concerned.

(c) The employees of these institu tions are not railway servants and are not entitled to the privileges or concessions available to the latter.
These institutions are also not quasi railway bodies nor are there any i;rounds for treating them as such.

Construction of Roads in Tripura

1480. Shri Biren Dait: Will the Minister of Transport be pleased to
:state:

(a) whether any experienced Road Engineer visited Tripura during 1952
.53; and

(b) whether expert advice was taken on the construction of dlfTerent roads through hill areas of Trioura?

. The Depoly Minister of Railways Vand Transport (ShH Alagesan): (a)
Yes, in January 1952.

(b) The Roads Organisation of the Ministry ot Transport provides exl«€rt advico on the construction of xoads in the entire State of Tripura.

Rebate of Customs Duty on Aviation

Fuel

1481. Shri A. N. Vidyalan|car; Will
the Minister of Communications be pleased to state the total amount of rebate of Customs duty on aviation fuel granted from 1st March, 1949 up to date, year-wise?
The Deputy Minister of Coiomuni-
cations (SWi Raj Bahadur): 7he hon. member is presumably referring to the subsidy granted to the air com panies on the basis of petrol consum ed by them. A statement showing the total subsidy paid to the Indian air operators during the period 1st
March, 1949 to the yist March, 1953
on the basis of the quantity of petrol consumed by them on internal flights is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

The total amount of subsidy paid during the period from 1. 3. 1949 to
31. 3. 1953 to Indian air operators in respect of petrol consumed by them or internal flights.

Year

1949-50

1950-51

1951-52

1952-53

Amounts paid

Rs~.....

28.07,234
67,31,121

42,99,379

35.69,072

Grand Total  1.74,66.800

Carriage of Mail by Air

1482 Shri A. N. Vidyalankar: WIU the Minister of Communications be pleased to state:

(a) the amount paid to the Air Transport Companies for carrying mails during the years 1945 to 1952 year-wise;

(b) the rates at which the charges for carrying malls Were calculated during the above mentioned yeats:
and

(c) how the rates had bêsn arrived atr
Tlie Deputy Minister of Commonications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) to ĉ). The information is placed on the Table of the House, [̂ee Appendix XII, annexure No. 9]

Bbe-kbbpino Industry

1483. Slirl BwAhlkoWah: Will the Minister of Food Mi AfHenltve be pleased to rofer to th# answer ghren to starred queetion No. 1355 naked on the 16th April, 1953 regarding bee keeping industry and state:

(a) the proposals made by the Gov erning Body of the Indian Council of Bee-keeping; and

(b) in what way Government are going to operate these proposals?

The Minister of Food and Aîriculture (Shri Kidwai): (a) It is under stood that the following proposals were made by the Governing Body of the Indian Council of Bee-keeping (a non-official body) at its meeting in March, 1953:—

1. To appoint one organiser lor six months on salary of not more than Rs. 200/- per month to givo instructions and guidance to bee-keepers particularly to the members of the Council.

2. To approach various Minis tries i.e. Labour. Education and Agriculture to introduce training in bee-Keeping in their sphere.

(b) The Gk)vernment of India have not received any communication from the Council so far.

Intensive Cultivation Schemes

1481 Shri K. C. SodhU:  (a) Will
the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state the nature of the intensive cultivation schemes in hand .
now in the Centrally-Administered
Areas?

(b) In what particular areas are these schemes being worked out?

(c) What is the detailed expendi ture on each during the current 3̂ar?

(d) Why are the details of these schemes not given in the Budget Papers of the current year?

The Minister of Agrioulture
(Dr. P. S. Deshnmkh): (a) Intensive cultivation schemes in the Centrally Administered areas, as in other areas, fall generally under the following categories:—

(i) Irrigation schemes.

Hi) Î nd improvement schemes.
(iil) Distribution of fertilisers, manures and seeds.
(iv) Miscellaneous schemes like crop protection, crop compe tition. fisheries and publi city.

(b) These schemes are worked out in selected areag which have natural facilities like assured rainfall or irri gation.

(c) The current year’s programme of GMF schemes for part C States has not̂yet been finalised.

(d) In the case of GMF schemes for part C, as al$o for part A & B Stateŝ
Central allotments are made annually on a lump sum basis and included inthe Central Demand for Grants. In dividual schemes for each State ere scrutinised and sanctioned annually about the close of the previous finan cial year onwards, from within the lump sum provision thus made.

FansBand Lights in Railway Comfartmenes ̂

ON Western Railway

1485. Shri C. Bhatt:  (a) WiU  the Minister of Railways be pleased ity state the total amount allotted for the provision of fans and lights in III class carriages on the Western Rail way?

(b) How much of it has so far beeor spent?

(c) In how many carriages have fans and lights been provided and on what
Sections? ,

(d) Have the fans and lights beeni*
provided in the III class carriages on the Ankleshwar-Rajpipla line?

(e) If not, whien are they to be pro*
vided?

The Deputy Minister «f Hallways- and Transport (Shri Alagcsan>: (a) and (b). Separate funds are not pro vided for the provision of fans in III Class compartments. Funds for this purpose are met from orovision made for Passenger Amenities, in the Budget. Figures of the amount spent in providing fans in III Clas& carriages are not separately maintain ed.

(c) Fans have been fitted in 555 III Class carriages on the Western Rail ways. Information by Sections is not available.

(d) No.

(e) Provision for lights and fans on thiî section has been made in the-
195*54 Rolling Stock Programme. •

Hindi Telegrams

14t8. 8hrl & G. VaidyMir. Ja) Wll>
the Minister Of br pleased to state the names of td»̂
graph-offices in Hyderabad State wher»

